Road pricing will charge car users when they traverse specific links in the downtown area. All
congestion-pricing scenarios evaluated here succeed in reducing the number of car trips. Overall, trips
made by SAV and personally owned vehicles experience a slight increase in mode share, due to
congestion pricing that makes car use more expensive. As shown in Table 1, when SAV fleet size is small,
more car users switch to transit and walk. When SAV fleet size is oversupply (at a fleet size of 8000),
SAVs will have higher mode share change compared to other mode because the shorter SAV wait times
and less detoured distance from higher fleet size leads to SAVs being a more attractive mode for travelers.

Both toll schemes have similar effects on mode share, which pushes private car users to other modes. This
can be explained by the fact that agents will evaluate their entire trip plans per day to decide their mode
choice. For instance, in a home-based trip chain, due to subtour mode constraints, car drivers need to
return their car back home if they decided to commute with private car.

Table 1. Mode Share Change Compared with Non-toll Scenario

SAV Setting Toll Strategy Bike Car SAV Transit Walk
SAV Fleet Size
=1000, $1/mile

Toll Scheme 1 +0.1% -2.5% +0.7% +0.8% +0.9%
Toll Scheme 2 +0.1% -2.5% +0.4% +1.9% +0.1%

SAV Fleet Size
=5000, $1/mile

Toll Scheme 1 +0.4% -3.1% +0.7% +0.8% +1.2%
Toll Scheme 2 +0.4% -3.1% +1.0% +0.5% +1.2%

SAV Fleet Size
=8000, $1/mile

Toll Scheme 1 +1.5% -3.4% +1.7% +0.4% -0.2%
Toll Scheme 2 0% -1.6% +1.4% +0.6% -0.4%

The VMT change in Table 2 shows a similar pattern with mode share change, that is less car VMT, but
more SAV VMT is created. With a heavier tolling scheme (scheme 1), there’s a slightly more decrease in
total private car travel distance and higher SAV travel distances.

Table 2. VMT Change Compared with Non-toll Scenario

SAV Setting Toll Strategy Car SAV
SAV Fleet Size
=1000, $1/mile

Toll Scheme 1 -0.19% +0.55%
Toll Scheme 2 -0.17% +0.17%

SAV Fleet Size
=5000, $1/mile

Toll Scheme 1 -0.35% +0.36%
Toll Scheme 2 -0.32% +0.25%

SAV Fleet Size
=8000, $1/mile

Toll Scheme 1 -0.95% +0.40%